

No. 22-277

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

CHARLES MILLER
Deputy Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Social-media companies regularly engage in censorship that impoverishes the free exchange of ideas.	4
II. The States need guidance regarding what they can do to promote the free exchange of ideas on social-media platforms.	10
A. Most state legislatures have enacted or proposed laws regulating censorship by social-media entities.....	11
B. The States may constitutionally regulate censorship on social-media platforms.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. At Columbia Univ., 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)</i>	14, 16, 20, 22
<i>Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)</i>	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)</i>	2
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)</i>	6
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)</i>	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)</i>	18
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)</i>	17
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952)</i>	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)</i>	15

<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	14, 23
<i>Messenger v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 37 N.J.L. 531 (1874)	21
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	3, 14, 18, 19
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	15
<i>N. Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	14
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	15
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , — F.4th —, 2022 WL 4285917, No. 21-51178 (5th Cir., Sept. 16, 2022)	2, 4, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)	13
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	1, 4, 15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	3, 18, 20

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	15
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	2
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Nebraska Telephone Co.</i> , 17 Neb. 126 (1885).....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>).....	2
Statutes and Rules	
47 U.S.C. §230.....	19
Fla. Stat. Ann. §501.2041	11

Iowa General Assembly, S.F. 580 (introduced March 16, 2021)	11
Missouri H.B. 482 (introduced Dec. 14, 2020).....	12
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law. §394-ccc (eff. Dec. 3, 2022).....	13
New Hampshire H.B. 133 (introduced Jan. 4, 2021)	12
Ohio Gen. Assembly, H.B. 441 (introduced Oct. 6, 2021)	11
Oklahoma Legislature, S.B. 383 (introduced Feb. 1, 2021).....	11
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
Telegraph Lines Act, 25 Stat. 382 (1888)	21
Tx. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.002.....	11
Other Authorities	
Ahiza García-Hodges, <i>Big Tech has big power over online speech. Should it be reined in?</i> , NBC News (Jan. 21, 2021).....	4, 10
AP, <i>YouTube suspends Rand Paul after misleading video on masks</i> , PBS News Hour (Aug. 11, 2021)	5

Apoorva Mandavilli, <i>The C.D.C. concedes that cloth masks do not protect against the virus as effectively as other masks.</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan 14, 2022).....	5
Attachment to Joint Statement on Discovery Disputes, <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 3:22-cv-01213, No. 71-3 (Aug. 31, 2022, W.D. La.)	9
Bill Baier & Caitlin Chin, <i>Addressing Big Tech’s power over speech</i> , Brookings Institute (June 1, 2021)	7, 10
Brent Skorup & Joseph Kane, <i>The FCC and Quasi-Common Carriage: A Case Study of Agency Survival</i> , 18 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 631 (2017).....	21
Craig Silverman, <i>Black Lives Matter Activists Say They’re Being Silenced By Facebook</i> , BuzzFeed (June 19, 2020).....	6
David Malloy, <i>Zuckerberg tells Rogan FBI warning prompted Biden laptop story censorship</i> , BBC News (Aug. 26, 2022).....	9
Emily Vogels, et al., <i>Most Americans Think Social Media Sites Censor Political Viewpoints</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 19, 2020)	9

Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021)	14
Frederick Mostert & Alex Urbelis, <i>Social media platforms must abandon algorithmic secrecy</i> , Financial Times (June 16, 2021).....	5, 7, 12
Gabriel Nicholas, <i>Shadowbanning Is Big Tech’s Big Problem</i> , The Atlantic (April 28, 2022)	8
Hans A. von Spakovsky, <i>YouTube U-Turn: Censors Strike Again for No Good Reason, Just as Inexplicably Reverse Course</i> , Heritage Foundation (May 2, 2022)	6
Joanna Stern, <i>Social-Media Algorithms Rule How We See the World. Good Luck trying to Stop Them.</i> , Wall Street Journal (Jan. 17, 2021)	7, 12
Meta, <i>COVID-19 and Vaccine Policy Updates & Protections</i>	1
Monica Anderson, <i>Most Americans say social media companies have too much power, influence in politics</i> , Pew Research Center (July 22, 2020)	9
Paul Barrett, et al., <i>How tech platforms fuel U.S. political polarization and what government can do about it</i> , Brookings Institute (Sept. 27, 2021).....	7, 12

Press Release, Mark R. Warner, <i>Warner, Slotkin, Colleagues Urge Action on Misleading Search Results About Abortion Clinics (June 17, 2022)</i>	9
Rebecca Hersher, <i>What Happened When Dylann Roof Asked Google For Information About Race?</i> , NPR (Jan. 10, 2017).....	12
Rebecca Kern, <i>Push to reign in social media sweeps the states, Politico (July 1, 2022)</i>	13
Richard C. Jebb, <i>Introduction to John Milton, Areopagitica</i> (Richard C. Jebb ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1918).....	1
Robby Soave, <i>YouTube Says Georgia Meloni Video Was Removed in Error, Restores It After Inquiry</i> , Reason (Sept. 28, 2022).....	6
Sophie Lewis, <i>“These are blatant threats”: Kamala Harris urges Twitter CEO Jack Dorsey to suspend President Trump’s account</i> , CBS Online (Oct. 2, 2019).....	8
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (5th ed. 1773).....	20
